
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Thursday, 24th October, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
To: 
 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani (Chairman) 
Cllr Nadia Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Leola Card 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 

Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Bill O'Donovan 
Cllr M.J. Tennant 

 
Standing Deputy 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democratic Services, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING – (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 12th and 19th September, 2024 
(copies attached). 
 

2. RUSHMOOR VOLUNTARY SERVICES - SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT - 
ANNUAL REPORT – (Pages 11 - 36) 
 
To receive the 2023/24 Annual Report (copy attached) and the 2024/25 Q1 & Q2 
Report from Rushmoor Voluntary Services’ (RVS) Chief Executive, Donna Bone. 
Also attached are: 
 

 The Service Level Agreement between the Council and RVS  

 An Executive Summary of the 2023/24 Annual Report (to follow) 

 An Executive Summary of the 2024/25 Q1 & Q2 report 
 
Emma Lamb, Community and Partnerships Service Manager at the Council, will be 
in attendance. 
 

3. WORK PLAN – (Pages 37 - 44) 
 
To consider the Work Plan for the 2024/25 Municipal Year (copy attached). 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Committee Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



- 9 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 12th September, 2024 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani (Chairman) 
Cllr Nadia Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Leola Card 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 

Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Bill O'Donovan 
Cllr M.J. Tennant 

 
11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st August, 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment at paragraph two on page 7 of the report;  
 
AGREED – that the Cabinet be informed that the Committee considered grounds 
maintenance (i.e. weeding, grass cutting etc.) an important service for residents. 
 
In relation to the meeting held on 13 June 2024, a number of issues were raised for 
clarity, these were as set out below: 
 

 At the meeting, it was noted that Cllr Tennant had emphasised the importance 
of the CIPFA report being considered by the Committee. He asked that it was 
made clear if the Council was indeed bankrupt or not. In response to the 
comment, Mr Harrison advised that the Council was not bankrupt and that a 
meeting would be scheduled for the CIPFA report to be presented to the 
Committee for scrutiny. 
 

 At the meeting, Cllr Trussler had requested to raise further questions outside 
of the meeting relating to the item on the Housing and Homelessness 
Prevention Strategy, due to time restrictions on the evening. These questions 
had been raised via email and shared with relevant officers for response. 
 

 The membership of the Committee’s Progress Group had been recorded 
incorrectly in the minutes. It was noted that the membership should include 
Cllr Nadia Martin and not Cllr C.P. Grattan.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 10 - 
 

12. FINANCIAL MATTERS - CIPFA REPORT 
 
The Chairman welcomed Simon Allsop, Managing Consultant – Financial 
Management, at the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
who was in attendance to provide an independent overview of the CIPFA Financial 
Resilience Review of the Council, published in June 2024. The Council’s Executive 
Head of Finance, Peter Vickers, was also in attendance.  
 
It was advised that the Leader of the Council had been invited to the meeting but had 
been unable to attend. However, should Members have any questions, for him 
specifically, it was requested that these were made in writing via email to the Leader 
for him to respond to accordingly. It was also noted that he would be happy to attend 
a future meeting to address the Committee and update in regard to the Council’s 
progress in delivering it’s Financial Recovery Plan . 
 
It was noted that the Council had commissioned CIPFA to undertake a review of its 
financial position and proposed response, as a result of concerns over emerging 
potential financial issues as set out in the General Fund Budget 2024-25 and the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024-25 to 2027-28 and advice from the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), that their focus 
had been on Councils that had or were unlikely to set a balanced budget in 2024/25 
and were therefore currently not eligible for Exceptional Financial Support (EFS). 
The review had taken account of: 
 

 Financial Management and Sustainability – an assessment of the Council’s 
financial management and management risk, financial pressures, 
deliverability of savings plans and services and, any potential capital 
flexibilities 
 

 Debt/Commercial Assets – an assessment of the Council’s assets and 
investments taking account of commercial income, debt costs and other risks 
  

 Capital Programme/Companies – an assessment of the Council’s capital 
programme and management of related risk including the two Council owned 
companies, Rushmoor Homes Limited (RHL) and Rushmoor Development 
Partnership (RDP) 

 

 Governance and Culture – an assessment of the Council’s governance 
arrangements, leadership, operational culture and whether there had been 
appropriate governance procedures in place with the capability and capacity 
to make necessary transformation 

 
The Report also set out improvement proposals and recommendations. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and raised a number of issues, these included: 
 

 Disposal of assets – clarity was requested on the disposal on assets that 
generated revenue, it was noted that should the Council ever be considered 
for EFS or were looking to avoid a S114 notice, all assets would need to be 
considered for disposal on their individual merits 

Page 2



- 11 - 
 

 Implementation of a “golden triangle” – It was advised that a “golden triangle” 
referred to the three statutory officer roles within a local authority (Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer). The CIPFA Report 
indicated that having the S151 Officer reporting to the Monitoring Officer and 
not directly to the Head of Paid Service potentially weakened governance and 
independence. It was advised that the implementation of a “golden triangle” 
was a matter for the Head of Paid Service who should also consider the 
governance structure when making any changes. It was noted that a 
recommendation had been made as part of the Peer Review to carry out a 
review of governance arrangements in the round, and this could be 
considered as part of that review which was currently being implemented, with 
an expectation of findings within 6-8 weeks. 
 

 A request for more regular reporting (from quarterly to monthly) on the 

financial position and in a format that was understandable to all Members - It 

was advised that plans were in progress to improve on reporting, to allow for 

more frequent updates to Members, this would help to ensure decisions were 

made in a timely manner and in a format that increased understanding. It was 

suggested that executive summaries were helpful, and a better understanding 

of the implications (a financial impacts paper) could assist Members to make 

informed decisions in line with the urgency of the matter. 

 

 Financial Recovery Working Group – it was advised that the working 

arrangements of the Group were currently being considered, these included 

the ability to hold both informal and formal discussions, private sessions to 

address matters in a timely manner and urgent engagement with an 

independent advisor to act as a critical friend and provide challenge through 

the process. The Committee felt that the urgency of the working arrangements 

for the Group were not in line with the current financial position and the 

process needed to be accelerated to meet the need. 
 

 The use of capital receipts for revenue – it was noted that the Government 

had granted the ability to use capital receipts to bridge the gaps in service 

provision and to address debt pressures.  

 

 Risk – it was advised that the most uncertain area was property. Mapping was 

being undertaken on each asset to better understand the risk implications for 

each property. 

 

 Vacancy costs – it had been reported that £1.23 million of vacancy costs had 

been budgeted for in the July 2024 budget plan. It was advised that the 

majority of this budget was used to engage interim agency staff when 

permanent staff could not be recruited and the only way to realise a saving 

from this fund would be to not engage agency/interim staff.  

 

 Short term interest rate changes – in response to a query relating to response 

time to react to interest rate changes, it was advised that interest rates were 

monitored daily and reacted to accordingly when refinancing the Council’s 

Page 3



- 12 - 
 

current debt profile, at present all refinancing was being undertaken short 

term (around one year) the Executive Head of Finance confirme
[...]
Chairman deferred discussion on the Work Plan to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 19 September, 2024. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.14 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR HALLEH KOOHESTANI (CHAIRMAN) 
 

------------ 

Page 4



- 13 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 19th September, 2024 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani (Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Leola Card 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 

Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Bill O'Donovan 
Cllr M.J. Tennant 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Nadia Martin 
 

14. COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
The Committee welcomed Chief Inspector Gillian Cox, Hampshire Police and the 
Council’s Community Safety Manager, David Lipscombe who were in attendance to 
report on current issues, challenges and positive news stories within the policing and 
community safety sector. Also in attendance was the Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhood Services, Cllr Becky Williams. 
 
Mr Lipscombe provided an overview of the Community Safety Team and their key 
roles and responsibilities. It was noted that the Team were the first point of contact 
for calls primarily relating to anti-social behaviour (ASB), crime and disorder and 
neighbourhood youth disruption. Early intervention methods were used to try and 
tackle these issues in the first instance, these methods included warning letters, 
home visits, education, and Acceptable Behaviour Contracts.  
 
Management of the CCTV service also fell within the Teams’ remit. Since the 
relocation of the CCTV unit to Runnymede, the service had benefited from increased 
hours of service and better camera review options. A request was made for a cost 
analysis of the CCTV service. 
 
An update was provided on the Community Patrol Team, following a recruitment 
process, there were now five members of the team with one vacancy. Those in post 
had recently comple
[...]
ttee discussed the presentation and raised a query regarding the 
“Choices” project. “Choices” was a project funded by the Violence Reduction Unit 
(VRU) allowing a group of experts to attend schools and engage with years 6 and 7 
on a variety of issues, including drug use, alcohol use, sensible decision making, 
healthy relationships etc. It was noted that the project had been offered to all schools 
in the Borough but take up had been mixed. 
 
A discussion was also held on the subject of fly-tipping, and requests were made for 
data by ward, land divisions, enforcement boundaries and that consideration be 
given to increasing the penalty charge amount. 
 
The Chief Inspector (CI) gave her presentation which provided an overview of the 
past 12 months. It was noted that this would be CI Cox’s second year in post. The 
past year had seen a lot of organisational change and challenge, but it was advised 
that the team were now in a strong position, with stable leadership and solid working 
relationships with partners to move forward. 
 
The Committee were apprised of the crime data for the period between August 2023 
and July 2024. Crimes with the largest number of occurrences were noted as 
violence against the person and theft offences. However, it was noted that 

Page 6



- 15 - 
 

occurrences of ASB had seen a reduction since June 2024, this could be attributed 
to levels of reporting and ASB meaning different things to different people. The 
outcome data had also been reviewed and this had shown a positive picture where 
an increase in crime had occurred, there had also been an increase in outcome.  
 
Data was provided on Operation Sentinel, a Home Office led initiative tackling 
serious violence hotspots, of which there were two in Rushmoor, Aldershot and 
Farnborough town centres. Regular patrols of the areas were made and the teams 
ensured they followed guidance to be visible, observant and engaging. Since April 
2024, methods had been amended to achieve 100% compliance rates. 
 
Data on 999 and 101 calls was shared with the Committee, each showed big 
improvements on the previous years. For 999 calls the SLA was up by 17% as a 
result of more calls being answered quicker. With regard to 101 calls  the average 
time to answer had reduced by 81% (03:07 minutes from 16:09 mins the previous 
year). It was suggested that this positive message could be promoted within the 
community to encourage more people to report via this channel. 
 
The Committee noted the challenges and opportunities faced by the police service. 
these included: 
 

 Victim satisfaction – it was noted that levels of victim satisfaction had dropped 
and there was a push within the service to improve through better 
communication. 
 

 Drug related harm – it was noted that drugs were the greatest harm in the 
borough, it continued to be a priority of the community and it was vital that the 
work to prevent drug related harm was managed effectively.  

 

 Protests – the force had and would continue to work to support the district 
during periods of unrest. The police worked within the community to ensure 
everyone felt safe allowing for the democratic right to protest. A request was 
made to involve CI Cox in the newly established Community Engagement 
Task and Finish Group following the Notice of Motion to Council on 15 August 
on Community Tensions. 

 

 Resourcing – It was reported that the current resources met the demand in 
the area, however more resource would always be welcomed. 
 

CI Cox advised on the engagement efforts within the force, these included Hants 
Alert  - a platform to inform of current issues, Let’s Talk – face-to-face surveys to 
identify key problems and highlight emerging issues and making the team more 
visible through Cops and Coffee sessions. Social media continued to be used to 
highlight successes. Ward distribution and contact information was also shared for 
the four local “Bobby’s”, engagement with the officers w
[...]
 the 
Council cannot enforce on VIVID land - 
is this correct?  

James Duggin - 
Executive Head of 
Operations  

November 
2024 

Provide POC for MOD Land to members  
James Knight, 
Service Manager - 
Place Protection  

November 
2024 

Review the length of the Community 
Safety Survey for year three to make it 
shorter 

David Lipscombe - 
Community Safety 
Manager  

2025/26 

Consideration be given to the amounts 
charged for PCN's to be a more 
effective deterrent. 

David Lipscombe - 
Community Safety 
Manager  

-- 

Page 8



- 17 - 
 

Consideration be given to the promotion 
of 101 and the impacts of crimes that 
are not reported, as part of ASB week in 
November 2024 

David Lipscombe - 
Community Safety 
Manager  

November 
2024 

Share any information relating to treats 
against public officials with Members 

Gillian Cox, Chief 
Inspector 

November 
2024 

Extend invitation to Gillian Cox to attend 
the meeting of the Community 
Engagement T&F Group  

Adele Taylor, 
Committee Admin 
Ian Harrison, 
Executive Director  

10 October 
2024 

Provide a list of the schools who have 
engaged in the "Choices" Programme 

David Lipscombe - 
Community Safety 
Manager 

October 
2024 

Provision of cost data analysis on the 
CCTV Unit 

David Lipscombe - 
Community Safety 
Manager 

October 
2024 

 
The Chairman thanked Chief Inspector Cox and Mr Lipscombe for their 
presentations. 
 

15. WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the current Work Plan and the addition of speeding and road 
safety issues to the Hampshire Highways item, these would be picked up at the next 
Progress Group meeting. It was also noted that the work was being progressed on 
the Action Tracker and an update would be provided at the Progress Group. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.17 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR HALLEH KOOHESTANI (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Monitoring Report 2023/24 
 

Outcome 1 
  

Outputs & Commitment   Measurement/Suppor
[...]
es supported with 
advice, resources and volunteers. 
 
 

Data demonstrating the 
number of organisations 
supported. 
 
Details of funding achieved, 
where feasible. 
 
Feedback from funders 
showing increase in 
applications. 
 
Case studies to demonstrate 
variety, depth and impact of 
support provided. 

 
What’s New? – Motivated by the change in leadership at Rushmoor Borough Council, we took 
the opportunity to invite speakers to speak to changes which will impact, or create opportunities 
for, the VCSE sector in Rushmoor. 
 
Mindful of the restrictions imposed by purdah, Gareth Williams, the new elected Leader of the 
Council introduced himself to the meeting. Gareth reminded the meeting of the priorities of the 
Rushmoor Labour Party and provided an overview of the Cabinet portfolios. 
 
Martha Earley, Director for Partnerships & Communities explained about the recent restructure 
within NHS Frimley ICB following a national 30% cut to budgets. Martha provided an overview of 
the priorities and the local work undertaken in partnership with the VCSE sector at ‘place’ and 
introduced Jonathan Sly who is taking over as Director for Partnerships & Communities for North 
East Hants & Waverley Place.  
 
Angela Wilson, an RVS Community Support Worker spoke about the new Blooming Minds green 
social prescribing project, ahead of the pilot programme planned for the summer. Angela also 
raised awareness of the plans for the Great Big Green Week 2024, initiated by members of the 
new Rushmoor Green Community forum.  
 
Two new member organisations provided an overview on their organisations: The Whole Hub 
(providing education for children still on the school roll but not accessing school) and Tourettes 
Action. 
 
The Fora also provide opportunities for networking and sharing key messages. ICB colleagues 
advised that only 6,000 of the 15,000 carers in our area are logged on GP systems as carers. 
Attendees were encouraged to support the people they are working with 
[...]
t and 
evidence from its member organisations. 
 
 

Examples of issues raised 
and any resulting changes in 
policy/practice/procedure. 
  
Examples of evidence 
gathered highlighting the 
benefits and impacts the 
sector brings to communities 
and to partner agencies. 
  
Case studies demonstrating 
the forums/networks where 
RVS represent the sector and 
how information is shared 
back to the sector. 

 
Outcome 5 
  

Possible Outputs  Supporting Evidence 
Provided  

Increased 
volunteering to 
meet and respond 
to local need. 

Campaigns/events/promotions held and 
local events engaged in. 
Increased involvement of Rushmoor 
residents with the local voluntary and 
community sector.   
 

Data showing number of 
opportunities promoted. 
 
Data demonstrating the 
number of placements 
achieved. 

Page 33



Organisations supported to attract new 
volunteers and to retain existing team. 
 
Organisations registering their new 
opportunities with RVS. 
 
Volunteers matched to opportunities. 

  
Case studies demonstrating 
the variety and impact of 
volunteering, including the 
number of bite sized 
opportunities fulfilled as well 
as traditional placements. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
RBC SLA Monitoring Report 2024/25 

Executive Summary 
 

Introduction 

It is widely accepted that Local Authority and Hampshire County Council’s (HCC) grants jointly 
contribute to the delivery of the core function of Hampshire Councils of Voluntary Services, 
including Rushmoor Voluntary Services (RVS).  The RBC SLA from 2023/24 was rolled forward 
pending the priorities and the funding allocation from HCC – via a contract with Community First 
– for 2024/25. It was expected that a reduction would be achieved in line with the Hampshire 
wide Infrastructure Grant allocation. Last month, RVS was advised that the funding from HCC 
would be reduced by 27% to £27,500 for 2024/25 against revised priorities: 

• To develop volunteer capacity across Hampshire, attracting new volunteers and 
[...]
ne SLAs 
- Boundary areas  

 
Members prioritised the work plan as set out above. 

03.10.2024 
 
 
  

 Financial 
Matters/CIPFA Report 
 
 

Made some recommendations that would be included in the report to Cabinet on 15 
October. The Financial Recovery Action Plan would be reviewed in the New Year, 
pencilled in for 30 January, Leader and PV invited. 
 
 

P
age 43



Last Updated 15/10/2024 
8 

 

Police and Community 
Safety  
 
RVS and CA Annual 
SLA Reports 
 
 
24 October Meeting  
 
 
 
HCC – Engagement 
Process 
 
 
 
Stagecoach 

ACTION – add request for Gillian Cox to attend the Community Engagement T&F to 
the Action Tracker 
 
Ensure copies of the SLA agreements are shared with Members in advance and ask 
attendees to provide an executive summary with their reports. Pencilled in for the Dec 
meeting – TBC. 
 
Risk Register – general feel, how mitigating, how managed. Look at critical ones 
(red) and any emerging risks. Establish where the “real” risks are… 
Leaders Priorities – invite the Leader to share his priorities for the future. 
 
Set up a remote meeting with all Members of the Committee to consider items for 
inclusion in a letter to HCC to start the process of engagement with them. Write to all 
Members in advance of the meeting to ensure all HCC related issues are captured for 
consideration in the discussion. 
 
ACTION - Share minutes of the last meeting at which Stagecoach were present. 

18.11.2024 
 

   

09.01.2025 
 

   

06.03.2025 
 

   

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	2 Rushmoor Voluntary Services - Service Level Agreement - Annual Report
	Measuring & demonstrating impact:
	Number of new member organisations:
	New groups or projects established:
	Training events hosted:
	Training learners registered:
	RBC SLA Report Qtrs 1-2
	Rushmoor Voluntary Services - Service Level Agreement
	PART 1 - ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS

	RBC SLA 2024-25 Executive Summary

	3 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 19 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 24th October, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani (Chairman) 
Cllr Nadia Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 

Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan 
Cllr M.J. Tennant 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Leola Card, Cllr Thomas Day 
and Cllr G.B. Lyon. 
 
Cllrs S.J. Masterson, T.W. Mitchell and Sarah Spall attended the meeting as 
Standing Deputies. 
 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12th September and 19th September, 2024 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

17. RUSHMOOR VOLUNTARY SERVICES - SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT - 
ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Committee welcomed Rushmoor Voluntary Services’ Chief Executive, Donna 
Bone, Chair of Trustees, Andrew Lloyd and the Council’s Community and 
Partnerships - Service Manager, Emma Lamb, who were in attendance to report on 
the 2023/24 Annual Report and Quarters 1 and 2 for 2024/25, in line with the Service 
Level Agreement with the Council. 
 
Ms Bone, gave a presentation which explained that Rushmoor Voluntary Services 
(RVS) were the umbrella organisation, referred to as a Council for Voluntary 
Services (CVS), in place to support local voluntary and community groups. Its 
mission had been to support the people of Rushmoor to play a full and active part in 
the life of the local community in partnership with the voluntary, statutory, and 
business sectors. It was noted that RVS provided information, guidance and support 
to 340 member organisations. 
 
The Committee were advised that RVS had 120 established ‘Rushmoor Responder’ 
volunteers who were available to do ad hoc, bite sized volunteering, on a flexible 
basis. In addition, it was noted that since April 2023, 425 local staff and volunteers 



- 20 - 
 

had been trained, 481 volunteers had been placed in local groups and staff had 
assisted with funding bids worth over £1.4million. 
 
Key activities for RVS included: 
 

 Community Transport – it was noted that an average of 791 passenger 
journeys were made every month across Hart and Rushmoor and the 
minibuses were hired out by organisations on average 570 times a year. 
 

 Home Support – it was noted that RVS provided Home Help to over 200 
households across the Borough and the befriending/buddying service had 
been thriving, with 326 telephone calls and 445 visits being made by 
volunteers. 
 

 Partnership working – It was advised that RVS worked with partners to 
provide services/initiatives across the Borough. Examples included the Repair 
Café, Grub Hub, Warm Hubs and Rushmoor Link. In partnership with the 
NHS, RVS had also supported work on reducing healthcare inequalities for 
children and young people – the initiative had helped to foster volunteering 
skills/interest in younger people.  
 

The Committee reviewed RVS’s core CVS service budget income which came from 
grants totalling £134,800 for 2024/25. Looking to the future, it was advised that 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) would be removing their grant contribution, which 
had totalled £29,000 in 2024/25, for 2025/26. It was estimated that RVS could 
operate for one year at a cost of around £650,000 and had been operating at a 
deficit for the past two years. It was recognised that HCC and the Council were both 
facing financial challenges, however some growth was required to keep operating 
going forward. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and presentation and when asked how the 
Council could assist, Ms Bone advised that a three year funding agreement from the 
Council would help plan for the future and assistance with a new lease for the space 
occupied at the Council Offices. A discussion was also held on the demographic of 
volunteers, it was advised that since the pandemic a number of volunteers with lived 
experience naturally retired leaving a huge deficit. The Rushmoor Responders, 
which had been established from the volunteers who had come forward during the 
pandemic, were a vital database of people who could be called upon for volunteering 
opportunities. It was also important to foster and continue to engage with young 
people through the local schools and colleges, creating opportunities for Duke of 
Edinburgh volunteering and build understanding of what can and can’t be done in the 
sector as a young person.  
 
It was advised that RVS and Hart Voluntary Action (HVA) intended to work jointly 
going forward, condensing the number of meetings held per year by hosting jointly 
and using survey data to seek opportunities for more collaborative working. 
 
In response to a query on how key performance indicators (KPI) were measured, Ms 
Lamb advised that quarterly performance meetings were held with RVS, and the 



- 21 - 
 

excellent partnership with the Council had been highlighted in the recent Peer 
Review. Ms Lamb, was very confident that RVS delivered on its KPIs. 
 
The Committee discussed the implications should RVS cease to exist, and 
opportunities for funding from alternative sources. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet: 
 

 consider a multi-year funding agreement from 2025/26 

 consider bridging the gap in funding as a result of any withdrawal of the 
Hampshire County Council grant to RVS from 2025/26 

 consider waiving the rent of £20,000 due to Rushmoor Borough Council 
through 100% rent relief 

 
ACTION  

What  By Whom  When  

Provide a spreadsheet of costs showing 
income and expenses for 2024/25 to date. 

Donna Bone, Chief 
Executive, RVS 

November 2024 

Share survey results from 2023/24 Donna Bone, Chief 
Executive, RVS 

November 2024 

  
The Chairman thanked Ms Bone, Mr Lloyd and Ms Lamb for their presentation. 
 

18. WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the current Work Plan and the items for the meeting on 28 
November, which included the Leaders Priorities and the Risk Register. 
 
The Committee discussed a recent Record of Executive Decision which related to 
the delayed release of Union Yard. It was agreed that the option of an additional 
meeting would be considered to look at the situation in more depth. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.56 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR HALLEH KOOHESTANI (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


